and the other information disclosed in these notes to the consolidated financial statements related to these six month periods are unaudited. The
results of the six months ended June 30, 2013 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the fiscal year ending December 31,
2013 or for any other interim period or other future year.

   Subsequent to the issuance of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2013, a
mathematical error was identified in an underlying spreadsheet utilized to prepare the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash
flows for the six months ended June 30, 2012. The Company has corrected the mathematical error by decreasing previously presented cash and
cash equivalents�beginning of period andcash and cash equivalents�end of period by $4,411 for the six months ended June 30, 2012. Further, the
Company corrected additional immaterial errors in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended
June 30, 2012 and 2013 as reflected in the table below. Management has concluded that the correction of these errors is immaterial.

As Previously
Reported

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2012 Adjustment

As Restated
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2012
Provision for doubtful accounts $ 189 $ (148) $ 41
Accounts receivable (8,354) 148 (8,206)
Accounts payable 1,507 (516) 991
Net cash used in operating activities (6,595) (516) (7,111)
Purchases of property, equipment and software (1,770) 516 (1,254)
Net cash used in investing activities (3,814) 516 (3,298)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS�Beginning of period 9,482 (4,411) 5,071
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS�End of period 34,483 (4,411) 30,072

F-9

Edgar Filing: Rocket Fuel Inc. - Form S-1

190

Table of Contents

As Previously
Reported

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2013 Adjustment

As Restated
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2013
Purchase of property and equipment recorded in accounts payable and accruals $ (55) $ 883 $ 828
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet�Upon the consummation of the initial public offering contemplated by the Company, all
of the outstanding shares of convertible preferred stock will automatically convert into shares of common stock. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated balance sheet data as of June 30, 2013 has been prepared assuming the conversion of the convertible preferred stock outstanding